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Honorable Jim Woodward, Sheriff

Jefferson County Sheriff's Office

Melvin Bailey Justice Center

801 North 21st Street

Birmingham, AL  35203-0122

Pistol Permits – Local Laws – Sheriffs

The Legislature may enact local laws to cover measures not provided by general law if the local laws are sub​stantially different to meet local needs.

While the final disposition of this issue would rest with a court of competent jurisdiction, it is the opinion of this Office that the total license issuance fee for a pistol per​mit issued in Jefferson County is $7.50.

Dear Sheriff Woodward:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Jefferson County Sheriff's Office.

QUESTION


Is the amount of the fee the Sheriff of Jef​ferson County is required to collect for issuance of a pistol permit $1.00 or $7.50?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your request asks the proper amount of a pistol permit in Jefferson County in light of general and local laws on the same subject.  Section 13A-11-75 of the Code of Alabama is a general law that provides for a pistol license issuance fee of $1.00, which should be paid to the county treasury.  That section provides in pertinent part:


The sheriff of a county may, upon the application of any person residing in that county, issue a qualified or unlimited license to such per​son to carry a pistol in a vehicle or concealed on or about his person within this state for not more than one year from date of issue, if it appears that the applicant has good reason to fear injury to his person or property or has any other proper reason for carrying a pistol, and that he is a suit​able person to be so licensed. . . .  The fee for issuing such license shall be $1.00 which shall be paid into the county treasury.  The sheriff may revoke a license upon proof that the licensee is not a proper person to be licensed.

ALA. CODE § 13A-11-75 (1994).


Act No. 99-594, a local law, sets the issuance fee for pistol permits in Jefferson County at $7.50 and provides how the county treasurer should distribute the fee.  That Act provides in pertinent part:


Section 1.  This Act shall be known as the “Pistol Permit Reduction Act of 1999” for Jeffer​son County.

Section 2.  In Jefferson County, the total fee for issuance of a permit to carry a pistol as provided by Section 13A-11-75, Code of Ala​bama 1975, shall be seven dollars and fifty cents ($7.50) per year.  The fee shall be paid by the sheriff to the county treasurer and the county treasurer shall distribute the seven dollars and fifty cents ($7.50) as follows:


(1)
Four dollars and fifty cents ($4.50) shall be distributed to the retirement system established by Act 551 of the 1953 Regular Ses​sion.


(2)
Fifty cents ($.50) shall be distrib​uted to the Jefferson County Sheriff’s Fund.


(3)    Two dollars and fifty cents ($2.50) shall be distributed to the Jefferson County Leg​islative Delegation Office.  Of this amount two dollars ($2) or a portion needed thereof shall be spent for the operation of the legislative office located in Birmingham, and fifty cents ($.50) shall be used for the operation of the legislative office located in Bessemer.


The Legislature may enact local laws to cover measures not pro​vided by general law if the local laws are substantially different from the general laws.  See ALA. CONST. art. IV, § 105. See also Opinion to Jim Woodward, Sheriff, Jefferson County, dated June 7, 2000, A.G. No. 2000-163. The Supreme Court of Alabama has construed section 105 of the Constitution of Alabama to prohibit the enactment of a local act when a general law subsumes the subject matter.  Peddycoart v. City of Birming​ham, 354 So. 2d 808 (Ala. 1978).  In Peddycoart, the Court stated:


Local legislation reflecting responses to local needs may be enacted.  It is only when those local needs have already been responded to by general legislation that § 105 of our state Constitution prohibits special treatment by local law. 

Id. at 815.

Generally, statutes are presumed valid until declared unconstitu​tional by a court of competent jurisdiction.  State Bd. of Health v. Greater Birmingham Ass’n of Homebuilders, 584 So. 2d 1058, 1060 (Ala. 1980).  Section 105 of the Constitution of Alabama specifically states that it is the courts that shall decide whether a general law subsumes a local law.  Although the final disposition of this issue would rest with a court of competent jurisdiction, it is the opinion of this Office, based on prece​dent, that a court would find that section 13A-11-75 does not subsume Act No. 99-594.  In Miller v. Marshall County Bd. of Educ., 652 So. 2d 759 (Ala. 1995), the Supreme Court of Alabama held that a general state law did not subsume a local law relating to a gross receipts tax to benefit the county schools.  Section 40-12-4 of the Code of Alabama, a general law, authorized county commissions to levy a gross receipts tax to provide funds for public education in the counties.  Act No. 87-537, a local law, authorized the Marshall County Commission to levy a gross receipts tax in a portion of Marshall County for support of county schools not served by a city school system.  The court held that § 40-12-4 did not subsume the subject matter discussed in Act No. 87-537 because “the subject matter addressed in Act No. 87-537 was not substantially provided for by general law.”  652 So. 2d at 761.  The Court reasoned that Act No. 87-537 repre​sented the Legislature’s “response to demonstrated local needs of Mar​shall County” that had not been addressed previously by the general law.  Id. at 762.  


Similarly, section 13A-11-75 does not provide for the subject mat​ter addressed in Act No. 99-594.  While section 13A-11-75 provides that a $1.00 license issuance fee must be paid to the county treasury, the fee in Act No. 99-594 specifically provides how the Jefferson County treasurer should allocate each portion of the $7.50 fee.   Like the local law in Miller, Act No. 99-594 specifies the purposes for which the fee is to be used.  Act No. 99-594 merely imposes a license fee in addition to the one imposed by section 13A-11-75.  The Supreme Court of Alabama has upheld local acts providing for the levy of additional taxes or fees in cases in which the local law did not conflict with the general law.  See Opinion of the Justices No. 159, 266 Ala. 363, 96 So. 2d 634 (1957); Standard Oil Co. of Kentucky v. Limestone County, 220 Ala. 231, 124 So. 523 (1929).

CONCLUSION


While the final disposition of this issue would rest with a court of competent jurisdiction, it is the opinion of this Office that the total license issuance fee for a pistol permit issued in Jefferson County is $7.50.


The answers to the other questions contained in your request may be found in the opinion this Office issued to you on June 7, 2000.  See Opinion to Jim Woodward, Sheriff, Jefferson County, dated June 7, 2000, A.G. No. 2000-163.  A copy of that opinion is attached for your conven​ience.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Terri Olive Tompkins of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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